Government Areas in Zaria Educational Zone using hat drawn method of random sampling techniques. 
These made up the six (6) senior secondary schools from the existing twenty five (25) senior secondary 
schools in the area.  The  population of the six schools was five thousand eight hundred and fifty three 
(5,853) according to Ministry of Education, Planning, Research and Statistics Department Headquarter, 
Kaduna. Three hundred and fifty (350) respondents were used as sample for this study based on Krejcie 
and Morgan (1970)’s recommendation that three hundred and fifty (350) is accepted for a large population